
Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

BKF ENGINEERS 
 

 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 26th day of 

March, 2019, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," 

and BKF Engineers, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 

thereof; 

 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for services to complete Phase 2 of 

the Midcoast Multimodal Trail (Segment 1) Project on February 14, 2017 in the amount of 

$450,000 and with a term of February 14, 2017 through April 30, 2018;  

 

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2018, the parties amended the Agreement to add new tasks 

to the scope of work, increased the budget by $62,400, for a total contract amount (at that time) 

of $512,400, and extended the term to December 31, 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement to add new tasks to the 

scope of work, increase the budget by $83,050, for a total contract amount not-to-exceed 

$595,450, and extending the term to December 31, 2019. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 

FOLLOWS: 

  

1. Section 3, Payments, of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:  

 

In no event shall County's total fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed $595,450 

(Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty Dollars). 

  

2. Section 4, Term, of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:  

 

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be 

from February 14, 2017 through December 31, 2019. 

  

3. Original Exhibit A is amended to incorporate Exhibit A-2 in its entirety, as attached to 

this Amendment. 

 

  




